RESOLUTION NO. 97-212

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, REGARDING THE REPLACEMENT OF BRIDGE NO. 740025 (BRANDY BRANCH)

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation is preparing to undertake a project which is known as the replacement of Bridge No. 740025 (Brandy Branch), located in Nassau County, Florida, which will be of benefit to the county; and

WHEREAS, upon completion and acceptance, Nassau County will assume responsibility for the maintenance in accordance with federally approved state standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 10th day of November, 1997, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. Nassau County agrees, after completion and acceptance, to assume the responsibility for maintenance of the Brandy Branch Bridge in accordance with federally approved state standards.
- 2. This Resolution shall take effect upon completion and acceptance of the project.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A CRAWFORD

ts: Chairman

ATTEST:

J/M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN